

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Financial statements

31 December 2019 and 2018
with independent auditor's report

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Financial statements

31 December 2019 and 2018

Contents:

Independent auditor's report

Audited financial statements:

- Statements of financial position
- Statements of comprehensive income
- Statements of changes in equity
- Statements of cash flows
- Notes to financial statements

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Director and Shareholders of
Arneses y Accesorios de México, S. de R.L. de C.V.

Adverse opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Arneses y Accesorios de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. ("the Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the Basis for adverse opinion section of our report, the accompanying financial statements does not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Arneses y Accesorios de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. as at December 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS").

Basis for adverse opinion

As mentioned in Note 1j) of the attached financial statements, the Company has not incorporated in its financial information as of December 31, 2019 the effects of MFRD D-5 "Leases", which requires recognition on both January 1 and December 31, 2019, lease liabilities to reflect lease payments and right-of-use assets that represent the right to use the underlying assets under those current contracts, such effects are considered material based on the amount and the aging of the leases.

As discussed in Note 1k) to the accompanying financial statements, as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company did not record a provision for employee benefits in accordance with Mexican FRS D-3 "Employee benefits", instead, registered the liability, according to another financial reporting standard (IAS 19 "Employee benefits"). It was not practical to calculate the amount of employee benefits in accordance with MFRS D-3, at December 31, 2019 and 2018. The lack of recognition of such liability in accordance with MFRS D-3 is considered a material deviation for the accompanying financial statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISA"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) ("IESBA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Mexico according with the "Código de Ética Profesional del Instituto Mexicano de Contadores Públicos" ("IMCP Code"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the accompanying financial statements in accordance with MFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the [consolidated] [unconsolidated] financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The partner in charge of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report, is who signs it.

Mancera, S.C.
A Member Practice of
Ernst & Young Global Limited



Aldo Villarreal Robledo

San Pedro Garza García, N.L., México.
June 25, 2020.

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Statements of financial position

(Amounts in Mexican pesos)

	As at December 31,	
	2019	2018
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 20,203,155	\$ 907,099
Related parties (Note 2)	199,352,145	173,037,343
Accounts receivable and other current assets (Note 3)	21,833,657	7,853,644
Total current assets	241,388,957	181,798,086
Deferred income tax (Note 8)	52,337,880	34,108,753
Other assets	1,714,887	1,714,887
Total non-current assets	54,052,767	35,823,640
Total assets	<u>\$ 295,441,724</u>	<u>\$ 217,621,726</u>
Liabilities and equity		
Current liabilities:		
Suppliers	\$ 13,075,743	\$ 10,323,951
Provisions and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	148,648,072	124,423,466
Total current liabilities	161,723,815	134,747,417
Employee benefits	77,679,186	35,290,048
Total liabilities	239,403,001	170,037,465
Equity (Note 6):		
Share capital	3,000	3,000
Legal reserve	600	600
Retained earnings	77,653,589	46,141,899
Other comprehensive income (Note 9)	(21,618,466)	1,438,762
Total equity	56,038,723	47,584,261
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 295,441,724</u>	<u>\$ 217,621,726</u>

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Statements of comprehensive income

(Amounts in Mexican pesos)

	For the year ended as at December 31,	
	2019	2018
Revenues (Note 2):		
Maquila revenues	\$ 1,578,054,749	\$ 1,370,595,864
Other income	175,935	232,960
	<u>1,578,230,684</u>	<u>1,370,828,824</u>
Operating expenses:		
Maquila expenses (Note 7)	<u>1,521,607,981</u>	<u>1,305,727,773</u>
Operating profit	<u>56,622,703</u>	<u>65,101,051</u>
Net financing cost:		
Foreign exchange gain (loss), net	28,519	(754,096)
	<u>28,519</u>	<u>(754,096)</u>
Income before income tax	<u>56,651,222</u>	<u>64,346,955</u>
Income tax (Note 8)	<u>25,139,532</u>	<u>17,851,217</u>
Net income of the year	<u>31,511,690</u>	<u>46,495,738</u>
Other comprehensive income (Note 9)		
Remeasuraments of net defined Benefit liability	(23,057,228)	1,438,762
Comprehensive Income	<u>\$ 8,454,462</u>	<u>\$ 47,934,500</u>

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Statements of changes in equity

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(Amounts in Mexican pesos)

	Share capital	Legal reserve	Retained earnings	Other comprehensive income	Total
Balance as at December 31, 2017	\$ 3,000	\$ 600	\$ 95,730,161	\$ -	\$ 95,733,761
Dividends paid (Note 6d)			(96,084,000)		(96,084,000)
Comprehensive income			46,495,738	1,438,762	47,934,500
Balance as at December 31, 2018	3,000	600	46,141,899	1,438,762	47,584,261
Comprehensive income			31,511,690	(23,057,228)	8,454,462
Balance as at December 31, 2019	\$ 3,000	\$ 600	\$ 77,653,589	\$ (21,618,466)	\$ 56,038,723

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Statements of cash flows

(Amounts in Mexican pesos)

	For the year ended as at December 31	
	2019	2018
Operating activities		
Profit before income tax	\$ 56,651,222	\$ 64,346,955
Items not affecting cash flows:		
Employee benefits	17,378,884	9,017,070
Unrealized exchange rate fluctuation	143,300	436,876
	<u>74,173,406</u>	<u>73,800,901</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and other current assets	(14,123,734)	(1,135,178)
Related parties	(26,314,802)	38,717,353
Suppliers	2,752,213	3,853,238
Income tax paid	(33,486,990)	(33,936,753)
Provisions and accrued liabilities	24,224,606	(2,615,777)
Employee benefits	(7,928,643)	16,227,429
Net cash flows provided by operating activities	<u>19,296,056</u>	<u>94,911,213</u>
Financing activities		
Dividends paid	-	(96,084,000)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(96,084,000)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash	19,296,056	(1,172,787)
Cash at beginning of year	907,099	2,079,886
Cash at end of year	<u>\$ 20,203,155</u>	<u>\$ 907,099</u>

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

ARNESES Y ACCESORIOS DE MÉXICO, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.

Notes to the financial statements

At December 2019 and 2018

(Amounts in Mexican pesos, unless otherwise indicated)

1. Nature of operations and summary of significant accounting policies

Arneses y Accesorios de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. (The "Company") was founded in March 26, 1982, in accordance with Mexican law under the protection of the maquila program established by the Mexican Government. The company is a subsidiary of Project del Holding, S.A.R.L. and its main activity is to provide a maquila services to AEES Inc. (a related party).

On October 27, 2015 the Ministry of Economy authorized AEES Manufacturera, S. de R.L. de C.V. (related party) to change the modality of its IMMEX Program from Industrial to a Holding Maquiladora Program.; this program includes the companies which provide personal services to AEES Manufacturera, S. de R.L. de C.V. With this authorization, AEES Manufacturera, S. de R.L. de C.V. acquired the quality of a controlling company with a singles IMMEX program in accordance with the Decree of the promotion of the manufacturing industry. The company celebrates a contract with AEES Inc (related party) to provide maquila services.

The Company's operating period and fiscal year is from January 1st, through December 31.

On June 25, 2020, the financial statements and these notes were authorized by the Shared-Service Manager, Fernando Parada, for their issue and subsequent approval by the Company's Board of Directors and Shareholders, who have the authority to modify the financial statements. Information on subsequent events covers the period from 1 January 2019 through the above-mentioned issue date of the financial statements.

Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Compliance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS")

Except as mentioned in paragraph j) and k), the financial statements as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 have been prepared in accordance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS" or "Mexican FRS").

b) Basis of preparation

The financial statements as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the non-monetary items that were acquired or recognized in the financial statements before 31 December 2007, as such items reflect the cumulative effects of inflation from their initial recognition date through 31 December 2007.

2.

From 1 January 2008 Mexico is considered to have a non-inflationary economic environment, as defined under Mexican FRS B-10 "Effects of inflation". As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, Mexico's cumulative inflation rate for the three prior years was 26% (annual average of 8%), which represents the necessary condition for considering Mexico as having a non-inflationary economic environment. Accordingly, the Company ceased restating its financial statements for inflation as of 1 January 2008.

As determined based on the National Consumer Price Index (NCPI) published by the National Statistical and Geographical Information Agency (INEGI), Mexico's annual inflation rate for 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

	Cumulative inflation for 2018	Cumulative inflation for 2019	Inflation for the year
	(sum of inflation rates for 2016, 2017 and 2018)	(sum of inflation rates for 2017, 2018 and 2019)	(inflation for 2019)
Inflation rates	15.25%	13.17%	2.83%

In accordance with FRS, it corresponds to a non-inflationary economic environment, and require that the financial statements continue been preparing under a historical cost basis.

Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle;
- expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period;
- held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
- cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle;
- it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

c) Revenue recognition

The Company is primarily engaged to render maquila services based on a contract with its related party AEES, Inc.

Maquila revenues are recognized at the moment in which the maquila service is rendered in accordance with the contract with their related party AEES, Inc. For the determination of revenues, the company uses a factor of 4.75% profit on the costs and expenses incurred in the maquila process. This factor may be modified at the end of the fiscal year to comply with the transfer pricing requirements in accordance with Articles 179, 180, 181 and 182 of the current Mexican Income Tax Law (MITL).

d) Use of estimates

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in accordance with Mexican FRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and significant assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. The Company based its estimates on the available information at the time the financial statements were prepared. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

Retirement benefits

The net cost of defined benefits and the present value of these labor obligations are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, and mortality, disability, employee turnover rates, as well as certain financial and demographic assumptions. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation, the underlying assumptions, and the long-term nature of the valuation, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

In determining the appropriate discount rate, management considers the interest rates of marketable securities in currencies consistent with the currencies of the post-employment benefit obligation by reference to market yields on high-quality corporate bonds or when no such information is available, by reference to market yields on government bonds. When a corporate bond rate is used, the underlying bonds are further assessed for quality, and those having excessive credit spreads are excluded from the analysis of bonds on which the discount rate is based due to their low quality.

The mortality rate is based on Mexico's publicly available mortality tables.

4.

Future salary increases are based on expected future inflation rates for Mexico considering a growth rate in the expected benefits.

e) Cash

Cash principally consist of bank deposits.

f) Trade receivables and other accounts receivable

Accounts receivable represent the consideration to which an entity is entitled in exchange for satisfaction of a performance obligation through the transfer of a promised good or service to a customer.

Trade receivables are considered to be financial assets (IFC as are known in Spanish), as they arise from a contract that establishes the contractual obligations of the parties.

Accounts receivable are recognized upon accrual of the transaction giving rise to them, which occurs when control over the promised good or service is transferred to the customer in execution of the terms of the related contract. Accounts receivable are only recognized when they meet the conditions for recognition of the corresponding revenue in accordance with Mexican FRS D-1 Revenue from contracts with customers.

The amount of a receivable can vary because of rebates, discounts or refunds, and the corresponding changes to the consideration amount are recognized at the time the customer becomes entitled to such rebate, discount or refund.

Accounts receivable are initially recognized at the transaction price determined in accordance with Mexican FRS D-1 and subsequently adjusted to the amount of the transaction price that has not been collected from the customer.

Receivables denominated in foreign currency or in another medium of exchange are translated to the Company's functional currency using the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date. Changes in the amount of trade receivables arising from exchange rate fluctuations are recognized as part of net financing cost.

Accounts receivable are classified as either short-term or long-term depending on the length of their terms. Accounts receivable that are due within one year of the reporting date (or within the entity's normal business cycle if it exceeds one year) are classified as short-term. All other accounts receivable are classified as long-term.

The Company records an allowance for expected credit losses in profit or loss upon initial recognition of its trade receivables, based on an assessment of their recoverability, and then recognizes the changes to the allowance that arise in each subsequent period.

Related party receivables arising from the sale of goods or services are presented and disclosed separately, since these receivables have special characteristics with respect to their collectability.

Other accounts receivable are initially recognized as they accrue and represent amounts owed to an entity arising from transactions that are unrelated to its normal operations (loans to shareholders, officers and employees, insurance claims, recoverable taxes when the Company is entitled in accordance with the corresponding tax law), and which the entity expects to receive within one year of the reporting date (or within the entity's normal business cycle if it exceeds one year). Other accounts receivable are presented as part of current assets.

Other accounts receivable are measured at the amount of the consideration to which the Company is entitled, which is generally the nominal amount of the receivable at initial recognition, and the uncollected nominal amount upon subsequent recognition.

g) Allowance for expected credit losses

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses and exercises its judgement to determine the expected credit losses of its trade receivables, taking into consideration its historical credit loss experience, current circumstances, and reasonable and sustainable forecasts of different future quantifiable events that could reduce the future cash flows earned from the Company's receivables.

The Company recognizes the allowance for expected credit losses related to accounts receivable in accordance with Mexican FRS C-16 Impairment of financial assets.

h) Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses are initially recognized as assets as of the date the payment is made, provided that it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the Company. At the time the goods or services are received, prepaid expenses are either capitalized or recognized in profit or loss as an expense, depending on whether there is certainty that the acquired goods or services will generate future economic benefits.

The Company periodically evaluates the ability of prepaid expenses lose their ability to generate future economic benefits and the recoverability thereof, the amount deemed as unrecoverable is recognized as an impairment loss in income for the period.

i) Provisions, contingent and commitments

Provisions are recognized when (i) the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, (ii) it is probable (more likely than not) that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and (iii) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the effect of the value of money over time is significant, the amount of the provision is the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The discount rate applied in these cases is pretax and reflects market conditions at the date of statement of financial position and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. In these cases, the increase in the provision is recognized as an interest expense.

6.

Contingent liabilities are recognized only when it is probable they will give rise to a future cash disbursement for their settlement.

Contingent assets are recognized when the realization of income is virtually certain.

j) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company should have applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets (based on its materiality).

As of December 31, 2019, the Company did not recognized lease liabilities with the lease payments to be made over the lease term and right of use assets that represents its right to use the underlying assets in accordance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS" or "Mexican FRS") for the year then ended, those effects are considered significant as per its amount and the length of the leases.

k) Net employee defined benefit liabilities

Seniority premiums are paid to workers as required by Mexican labor law. Under Mexican labor law, the Company is also obligated to make certain payments to workers who leave the Company or are dismissed in certain circumstances.

The premium costs seniority and termination benefits are recognized annually based on calculations by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method using financial assumptions in nominal terms.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company did not record a provision for its obligation related to termination benefits, which should be calculated using the projected unit credit method in accordance with Mexican FRS D-3 "Employee benefits". The Company recognize only the seniority premium provision based on the actuarial calculation in accordance with IAS 19 as of December 31, 2019.

l) Compensated absences

The Company creates a provision for the costs of compensated absences, such as paid annual leave, which is recognized using the accrual method.

m) Employee Profit Sharing (EPS)

Current employee profit sharing is presented as part of costs or expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

n) Exchange differences

Transactions in foreign currency (currencies) are initially translated using the exchange rate(s) prevailing on the day of the initial transactions. Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are translated using the exchange rate ruling at the reporting date.

Exchange differences from the transaction date to the time foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are settled, as well as those arising from the translation of foreign currency denominated balances at the reporting date, are recognized in the statement of income, except for those arising on foreign currency denominated loans obtained for the construction of fixed assets, as such costs are capitalized as borrowing costs during the construction period of the assets.

See Note 4 for the Company's foreign currency consolidated position at the end of each period and the exchange rates used to translate foreign currency denominated balances.

o) Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income represents the increase or decrease in earned capital from net income or loss for the year and components of Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) consists of income, cost and expense items recognized in equity that are expected to be realized in the medium (long) term and whose amounts may change due to changes in the fair value of the assets and liabilities that gave rise to them, making their realization uncertain. OCI includes net defined benefit liability (asset) remeasurement gains and losses related to the labor obligations.

p) Income tax

Current income tax

Current income tax is recognized as a current liability, net of prepayments made during the year. Current income tax is recognized as an expense in profit or loss, except to the extent that it arises from transactions or other events recognized outside profit or loss, either in comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is calculated using the asset and liability method. Under this method, deferred taxes are recognized on all temporary differences between financial reporting and tax values of assets and liabilities, applying the income tax rate as of the date of the statement of financial position, or the enacted rate at the date of the statement of financial position that will be in effect when the temporary differences giving rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled.

The Company periodically evaluates the possibility of recovering deferred tax assets and if necessary, creates a valuation allowance for those assets that do not have a high probability of being realized.

8.

q) Statement of comprehensive income presentation

Costs and expenses shown in the statement of comprehensive income are analyzed by their function, since such classification allows for a more accurate evaluation of the Company's operating and gross profit margins. Although not required to do so under Mexican FRS, the Company includes operating income in the income statement, since this item is an important indicator for evaluating the Company's operating results.

r) Concentration of risk

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company provides its maquila services exclusively to its related party AEES, Inc. under a maquila program. Accordingly, in the event that the related party no longer requires these services, the Company's operating results could be adversely affected.

s) New accounting pronouncements

1) Standards and Improvements to Mexican FRS issued but not yet effective

The standards that are issued but not yet effective up to the date of issue of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below.

The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

Mexican FRS B-11 Disposal of Long-lived Assets and Discontinued Operations (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020)

In November 2018, the CINIF issued Mexican FRS B-11 Disposal of Long-lived Assets and Discontinued Operations, the purpose of which is to separate the requirements for presentation and disclosure of disposals of long-lived assets (or disposal groups) classified as held for sale, as well as discontinued operations, from the requirements for measurement of long-lived assets established in Bulletin C-15 Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-lived Assets.

The new standard establishes that long-lived assets and certain assets that an entity would normally regard as non-current that are acquired exclusively with the view to resale shall not be classified as current unless they meet the criteria to be classified as held for sale in accordance with Mexican FRS B-11. In addition, for assets classified according to a liquidity presentation of the statement of financial position, under Mexican FRS B-11, non-current assets are those assets expected to be recovered more than twelve months after the reporting date (or within the entity's normal business cycle if it exceeds twelve months).

Mexican FRS B-11 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Early adoption is not permitted.

It is important to note that first-time adoption of Mexican FRS B-11 does not give rise to accounting changes in the financial statements.

Guidance on Mexican FRS 5 Alternatives for transitioning to Mexican FRS D-5 Leases (effective as of 1 January 2020)

Guidance on Mexican FRS 5 Alternatives for transitioning to Mexican FRS D-5 Leases contains guidance on accounting for the transition to Mexican FRS D-5 upon initial adoption and provides a number of illustrative examples.

The adoption of Guidance on Mexican FRS 5 had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

Improvements to Mexican FRS for 2020

The improvements with accounting changes related to valuation, disclosures or presentation in the financial statements are as follows:

(i) Mexican FRS D-4 Income taxes and Mexican FRS D-3 Employee benefits

Entities are now required to account for the effects of uncertain tax treatments on their income tax and employee profit sharing. The improvements address matters such as: whether an entity should consider uncertain tax treatments separate or combined basis, the assumptions an entity must make when determining whether the tax treatment will be reviewed by the tax authorities, how an entity should determine its taxable profit, tax base, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, methods for estimating the uncertainty, and how an entity should evaluate changes in facts and circumstances.

Since employee profit sharing is determined based on the same tax laws and using practically the same tax base as income tax, the abovementioned considerations related to the effects of uncertainty are also applicable to current and deferred employee profit sharing.

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early adoption permitted for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The adoption of these improvements are being analyzed by the Company.

(ii) Mexican FRS D-4 Income taxes

Entities are now required to recognize the tax effects of distributions of dividends in equity, so when an entity recognizes a liability for distribution of dividends, it must also recognize the corresponding income tax liability, if applicable.

This improvement is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early adoption recommended for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

10.

(iii) Mexican FRS D-5 Leases

a) Use of a risk free rate to discount future lease payments

Mexican FRS D-5 now includes an option for lessees to measure the lease liability at the commencement date of the lease, at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date using a risk free rate. Lessees must elect whether to apply this option to each lease agreement and, if this option is elected, it must be applied until the end of the lease term.

Mexican FRS D-5 establishes that a risk free rate is the rate that reflects the time value of money under prevailing market conditions established for government bonds with specific maturities; a risk free rate does not take any other risks into account.

b) Separating components of a lease

Limitations were imposed on the use of the practical expedient set forth in Mexican FRS D-5 related to the separation of non-lease components or relatively insignificant components when determining the right of use asset and the lease liability.

The practical expedient establishes that, when it is difficult to separate the components, a lessee may elect, by class of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component. Lessees still may not apply this practical expedient to embedded derivatives that meet the separation criteria in Mexican FRS C-10.

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early adoption permitted for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The adoption of these improvements had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

2) New standards, interpretations and Improvements to Mexican FRS effective as at 1 January 2019

The Company did not apply Mexican FRS D-5 Leases (MFRS D-5) and Guidance on Mexican FRS 4 Considerations related to the application of Mexican FRS D-5 Leases for the first time. The nature and effect of the changes arising from the adoption of these new accounting standards are considered important regarding the amount and the length of the leases.

A description of the most relevant effects of the standards effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 is, as follows:

Leases

Mexican FRS D-5 supersedes Bulletin D-5 "Leases" ("Bulletin D-5") and the supplementary application of IFRIC 4 "Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease" ("IFRIC 4"). MFRS D-5 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under Bulletin D-5.

Lessor accounting under MFRS D-5 is substantially unchanged from Bulletin D-5. Lessors will continue to classify leases using the same classification principle as in Bulletin D-5 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases. Therefore, it is not expected impact of MFRS D-5 for leases where the Company is the lessor.

Improvements to Mexican FRS for 2019

(i) Mexican FRS B-9 Interim financial reporting

Mexican FRS B-9 Interim financial reporting introduces new disclosure requirements for condensed financial statements for an interim period related to the fair value of the Company's financial instruments and revenue from contracts with customers, such as changes in economic and business circumstances that affect the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy used in measuring the fair value of financial instruments, changes in the classification of financial assets as a result of a change in the purpose or use of those assets or changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets, regardless of the date of the most recent annual financial report.

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Any accounting changes arising from the adoption of these improvements are to be recognized prospectively.

The adoption of these new accounting standards had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

Improvements to Mexican FRS for 2018

The improvements with accounting changes related to valuation, disclosures or presentation in the financial statements are as follows:

(i) Mexican FRS B-2 Statement of cash flows

Mexican FRS B-2 introduces a new requirement that entities must now include in the notes to the financial statements, disclosures related to relevant changes in liabilities reported within financing activities that may or may not have required the use of cash or cash equivalents. In addition to the required disclosures, entities also need to include a reconciliation of beginning and ending balances for these items.

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early adoption permitted for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.

(ii) Mexican FRS B-10 Effects of inflation

Mexican FRS B-10 introduces a new requirement that the notes to the financial statements (whether restated for inflation or not) should, in addition to the cumulative inflation rate for the three prior years and the inflation rate used to determine whether the entity operates in an inflationary or not inflationary economic environment, state the following rates:

12.

- The cumulative inflation rate for three years that includes the two prior years and the current year, which shall be the basis for determining whether the entity will operate in an inflationary economic environment in the following year.
- The inflation rate considered for purposes of preparing the financial statements.

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early adoption permitted for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017. The adoption of this standard had no effects on the Company's financial statements.

2. Related parties

An analysis of balances due from and to related parties as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

	2019	2018
AEES, Inc. ⁽¹⁾	\$ 199,352,145	\$ 173,037,343

⁽¹⁾ Accounts receivable from related parties is originated by the maquila services derived from the modality of the IMMEX program of its affiliate such as described in Note 1. As of November 1st, 2015, the company provides maquila services to AEES Inc, which previously they were provided to AEES Manufacturera, S. de R.L. de C.V.

During the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Company had the following transactions with its related parties:

	2019	2018
Revenue:		
Revenue for maquila service	\$ 1,578,054,749	\$ 1,370,595,864
Other income	175,935	232,960

3. Accounts receivable and other current assets

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the accounts receivable and other current assets are as follows:

	2019	2018
Recoverable value added tax	\$ 20,606,231	\$ 3,927,941
Recoverable income tax	-	2,866,118
Prepaid insurance	1,057,747	320,660
Other accounts receivable	169,679	738,925
	\$ 21,833,657	\$ 7,853,644

4. Balances and transaction in foreign currency

a) At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company has assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars as follows:

	2019	2018
Dollars:		
Monetary assets	US\$ 1,454	US\$ 1,042
Monetary liabilities	(1,503)	-
Net monetary (liability) asset position	US\$ (49)	US\$ 1,042

b) The exchange rates used to convert amounts before national currency were \$18.87 and \$19.66 for the US dollar as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. At June 25, 2020, date of the financial statements, the exchange rate is \$22.66 per dollar.

5. Provisions and accrued liabilities

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the provisions and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	2019	2018
Income tax	\$ 4,081,159	\$ 2,220,276
Employee Profit Sharing (EPS)	10,868,790	10,561,228
Taxes and contributions payable	45,560,661	43,164,089
Liability provisions	88,137,462	68,477,873
	<u>\$ 148,648,072</u>	<u>\$ 124,423,466</u>

6. Equity

a) At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the share capital authorized is \$3,000 which is fully subscribed and paid, share capital is unlimited. Both the fixed and the variable portion of capital are represented by shares of Series "B" with nominal value of one peso each and are fully subscribed by foreign investors.

b) In accordance with the Mexican Corporations Act, the Company is required to appropriate at least 5% of the net income of each year to increase the legal reserve. This practice must be continued each year until the legal reserve reaches 20% of the value of the Company's share capital. As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the legal reserve is \$600.

c) Earnings distributed in excess of the Net Reinvested Taxed Profits Account (CUFINRE by its acronym in Spanish) and Net Taxed Profits Account (CUFIN by its acronym in Spanish) balances will be subject to the payment of corporate income tax at the statutory rate at that time. The payment of this tax may be credited against the Company's current income tax.

14.

Dividends paid to individuals and foreign corporations from earnings generated as of 1 January 2014 shall be subject to an additional 10% withholding tax.

d) Dividends paid

At Ordinary Board of Directors and Shareholders celebrated on September 24, 2018, the Shareholders declared dividends of \$96,084,000. Such dividends were paid in cash.

7. Maquila expenses

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the maquila expenses are as follows:

	2019	2018
Wages and salaries	\$ 1,123,585,286	\$ 952,978,581
Social security and payroll tax	219,812,690	178,180,393
Other expenses	73,175,805	76,281,112
Leases amortization	49,047,876	47,674,432
Transportation expenses	45,915,708	42,967,201
Travel expenses	8,265,221	5,934,949
Professional fees and services	1,805,395	1,711,105
	<u>\$ 1,521,607,981</u>	<u>\$ 1,305,727,773</u>

8. Income tax

Income Tax (IT)

The Mexican Income Tax Law (MITL) establishes a corporate income tax rate of 30% for fiscal years 2019 and 2018.

For the fiscal year 2019 it is important to mention that in order to comply with the MITL in Articles 179, 180 and 181, the company opted to determine its taxable income in conformity with the Article 182 section II of the MITL and a result of this applied the 6.5% on a cost and expenses incurred on the maquila operation.

The MITL establishes requirements and limits regarding certain deductions, including restrictions on the deductibility of payroll-related expenses that are considered tax-exempt for employees, contributions to create or increase pension fund reserves, and Mexican Social Security Institute dues that are paid by the Company but that should be paid by the employees. The MITL also establishes that certain payments made to related parties shall not be deductible if they do not meet certain requirements

On August 29, 2019, the Company received a resolution by the Mexican Tax Authorities (hereinafter "SHCP" as are known in Spanish) for the operation of maquila services carried out with its related party abroad AEES, Inc. for the year ended 2015, through notification 900-06-01-00-00-2019-000620, with regard to the inquiries made by the Company in the terms of Article 34-A of the Código Fiscal de la Federación within the Transfer Price Agreement Promotion (APA) submitted to the SHCP, in order to comply with the articles 179 and 180 of the Law on Income tax, pursuant to the third paragraph of article 182 of the statutory provision in comment, the SHCP considers that the Company develop the methodology proposed in that file so that they determine that the transactional margin method of operating income set out in the first paragraph of Article 180, fraction VI of the Law on Income tax is applied for the purpose of determining the price or amount of the operation subject to the APA. Based on the above, the Company has carried out the corresponding calculations for that year in accordance with the time limits granted in such resolution and recorded the corresponding provision in the amount of \$1,296,532. In addition, based on the above, considering the new factor (mark up) for the determination of revenue, the Company submitted additional statements for the years 2016, 2017 and 2018 and recorded the corresponding income tax paid for previous years of \$2,496,806.

For the years ended at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company reported a taxable income of \$98,978,840 and \$84,882,338, respectively, on which correspond income tax of \$29,639,652 and \$25,464,701, respectively.

a) An analysis of income tax recognized in profit and loss for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

	2019	2018
Current income tax	\$ 29,693,652	\$ 25,464,701
Income tax from prior years	3,793,338	-
Deferred income tax	(8,347,458)	(7,613,484)
	<u>\$ 25,139,532</u>	<u>\$ 17,851,217</u>

b) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):

	2019	2018
Deferred taxes related to items recognized in other comprehensive income during the year:		
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability	\$ 9,881,669	\$ (616,612)
Deferred tax recognized in OCI	<u>\$ 9,881,669</u>	<u>\$ (616,612)</u>

16.

c) An analysis of deferred taxes shown in the statement of financial position is as follows:

	2019	2018
Deferred tax assets:		
Provisions and accrued liabilities	\$ 27,898,998	\$ 22,114,686
Accounts payable	1,298,802	847,843
Employee benefits	23,303,756	11,203,627
Total deferred tax assets	<u>52,501,556</u>	<u>34,166,156</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Prepaid expenses	(163,676)	(57,403)
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(163,676)</u>	<u>(57,403)</u>
Deferred tax asset, net	<u>\$ 52,337,880</u>	<u>\$ 34,108,753</u>

A reconciliation of the statutory income tax rate to the effective income tax rate recognized by the Company for financial reporting purposes is as follows:

	2019	2018
Income before income tax	\$ 56,651,222	\$ 64,346,955
Plus (less):		
Annual inflation adjustment	(2,547,498)	(4,925,669)
Non-deductible expenses	4,635,688	8,288,382
Safe Harbor adjustment	(4,893,890)	-
APA and Safe Harbor adjustment from previous years	12,644,460	(14,420,394)
Others	17,308,459	6,214,783
Income before income tax	<u>83,798,441</u>	<u>59,504,057</u>
Statutory income tax rate	30%	30%
Total income tax	<u>\$ 25,139,532</u>	<u>\$ 17,851,217</u>
Effective income tax rate	<u>44%</u>	<u>28%</u>

9. Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

The effects of the income tax derived from the movements of the OCI of the period are shown below:

	Beginning balance OCI	OCI before taxes	Income taxes at 30%	OCI, net
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability (*)	\$ 1,438,762	\$ (32,938,897)	\$ 9,881,669	\$ (21,618,466)
Other comprehensive income	<u>\$ 1,438,762</u>	<u>\$ (32,938,897)</u>	<u>\$ 9,881,669</u>	<u>(21,618,466)</u>

(*) Deferred income tax is calculated on a 100% basis deduction.

10. Contingencies and commitments

I. Commitments

a) The company had celebrated a contract with his related party to provide maquila services. This contract is for an indefinite period. Total revenue from this concept was \$1,578,054,749 in 2019 and \$1,370,595,864 in 2018.

b) The company leases the land and building used in the operation in accordance with the lease contracts with validity until 2022. The total lease expense is \$49,047,876 and \$47,674,432 in 2019 and 2018. The amount of the annual lease is as follows:

Years	MXN
2020	\$ 41,291,381
2021	14,714,759
2022	11,568,627
	<u>\$ 67,574,767</u>

II. Contingencies

At December 31, 2019, the company has the following contingencies:

- a) There is a contingent liability derived to labor obligations mentioned in Note 1k).
- b) In accordance with current tax legislation, the authorities are entitled to examine the five fiscal years prior to the last statement filed income tax.
- c) According to the Law on Income tax, companies that conduct transactions with related parties are subject to certain limitations and requirements, as to the determination of the agreed prices, as these must be comparable to those that would be used with arm's-length transactions. In the event that the tax authorities will review prices and reject the certain amounts may require, in addition to the collection of the tax, accessories corresponding (updating and surcharges), and penalties on unpaid taxes, which could become even 100% of the amount of contributions updated. The Company's policy is to conduct a transfer pricing study to evaluate the operations carried out with related parties.

18.

11. Subsequent events

On December 31, 2019, China alerted the World Health Organization (WHO) of a new virus (Covid-19 or Coronavirus). On January 30, 2020, the WHO International Health Regulations Emergency Committee declared the outbreak a "Public Health Emergency of International Concern". With the recent and rapid development of the coronavirus outbreak, many countries have required entities to limit or suspend commercial operations and have implemented travel restrictions and quarantine measures. These measures and policies have significantly disrupted (or are expected to disturb) the activities of many entities. As the outbreak continues to progress and evolve, it is challenging currently to predict the extent and duration of its commercial and economic impact. Consequently, these circumstances can present challenges to entities when preparing their financial information.

The administration of the company at the date of issuance of the financial statements is in the evaluation of the economic and operational impact with its business partners.